

## Financial Performance for the Third Quarter FY 2025-26

**Mumbai, India:** JSW Steel Limited ("JSW Steel" or the "Company") today reported its financial results for the Third Quarter ended 31<sup>st</sup> December 2025 ("Q3 FY26" or the "Quarter").

### **Key Highlights for Q3 FY26 - Consolidated Performance**

- Crude Steel Production: 7.48 million tonnes
- Highest ever quarterly Saleable Steel Sales: 7.64 million tonnes
- Revenue from Operations: ₹45,991 crores
- Reported EBITDA: ₹ 6,496 crores
- Adjusted EBITDA: ₹ 6,620 crores
- Net Profit after Tax: ₹ 2,410 crores
- Net Debt to Equity: 0.92x and Net Debt to EBITDA: 2.91x

The global economy has continued to grow steadily despite tariffs and geopolitical challenges. The IMF has raised its 2026 growth forecast by 20bps to 3.3% while keeping its 2027 outlook unchanged at 3.2%. Market sentiment has been buoyed by trade deals and resilient economic data in developed markets. Supportive policies, easing financial conditions and AI related investments are providing further growth momentum. However, recent developments have raised concerns regarding tariffs again, and need to be monitored.

In the United States, technology related investments and robust consumer spending provided strong growth momentum in 2025. The impact of tariffs on inflation and growth has been limited, however, there could be risks from a lagged effect. Growth momentum in China decelerated in the second half of 2025 due to continued contraction in the real estate sector, although manufacturing and exports showed positive growth. In 2026, China's growth should be helped by favorable fiscal and monetary policies along with ongoing consumption subsidies and anti-involution measures.

India continues to lead global growth among major economies. Advance estimates peg FY26 GDP growth at 7.4%, supported by strong domestic demand, steady Government capex, and supportive monetary and financial conditions. The Indian government imposed anti-dumping duty on HRC from Vietnam in November and CRNO electrical steel from China in December 2025. The Safeguard Duty was formalised for 3 years in December, in-line with the DGTR recommendations. During Q3 FY26 India's finished steel consumption grew by 4.6% YoY to 40.74mt, while crude steel production rose by 10.0% YoY to 42.50mt. During the quarter, steel imports fell by 42.4% YoY while exports grew 35.5% YoY. China's steel production declined by 4.4% YoY to 961mt in CY 2025, but exports surged 14% YoY to 133.5mt (including semi-finished steel) during the year.



# PRESS RELEASE

23rd January 2026



## Consolidated Performance – Q3 FY26:

Particulars	Consolidated				
	Q3 FY26	Q2 FY26	Q3 FY25	QoQ	YOY
Production (mn ton)*	7.48	7.90	7.03	-5%	6%
Sales (mn ton)*	7.64	7.34	6.71	4%	14%
Revenue from Operations (₹ cr)	45,991	45,152	41,378	2%	11%
Reported EBITDA (₹ cr)	6,496	7,115	5,579	-9%	16%
Adjusted EBITDA (₹ cr) **	6,620	7,849	5,414	-16%	22%
Adjusted EBITDA (₹/ton)	8,662	10,701	8,071	-19%	7%
Adjusted EBITDA Margin (%)	14.4%	17.4%	13.1%		

\* Q3 FY25 includes trial run production of 0.12mt and trial run sales of 0.01mt of JVML.

\*\*Excludes unrealised FX gains/losses on long-term borrowings net of intercompany receivables.

Consolidated Crude Steel Production for Q3 FY26 was 7.48 million tonnes, up 6% YoY driven by the ramp-up of the JVML-Vijayanagar project; however, production fell 5% QoQ due to shutdown of Blast Furnace-3 (BF-3) at Vijayanagar from the end of September 2025 for upgradation of capacity.

Consolidated Sales were highest ever at 7.64 million tonnes, up 14% YoY on the back of healthy domestic demand. Domestic sales stood at 6.59 million tonnes, reflecting an increase of 10% YoY. Exports at 0.84 million tonnes, increased by 53% YoY, contributing 11% to the sales from the Indian operations for Q3 FY26. Retail sales volumes were up 12% YoY.

The Company registered Revenue from Operations of ₹45,991 crores and Adjusted EBITDA of ₹6,620 crores, with a margin of 14.4%. The Adjusted EBITDA increased by 22% YoY, driven primarily by higher volumes and lower coking coal and power costs, partly offset by lower realisations. Reported EBITDA was ₹6,496 crores during the quarter.

The Adjusted EBITDA excludes unrealised forex gains and losses on long-term borrowings, net of unrealised forex gains and losses on intercompany receivables. The Adjusted Operating EBITDA better reflects our operating performance.

Profit after Tax for the Quarter stood at ₹2,410 crores after recognising deferred tax assets (net) amounting to ₹1,439 crores on the brought forward unabsorbed depreciation in Bhushan Power & Steel Limited ("BPSL") as it is probable that carried forward unabsorbed depreciation will be recovered against the likely capital gains on the slump sale of BPSL's steel business undertaking.

The Company's Net Gearing (Net Debt to Equity) stood at 0.92x at the end of the Quarter, as against 0.93x at the end of Q2 FY26, and Net Debt to EBITDA stood at 2.91x, as against 2.97x at the end of Q2 FY26. Net Debt as of 31<sup>st</sup> Dec 2025 stood at ₹80,347 crores.

# PRESS RELEASE

23rd January 2026



## **Indian Operations Performance – Q3 FY26:**

Particulars	Indian Operation				
	Q3 FY26	Q2 FY26	Q3 FY25	QoQ	YOY
Production (mn ton)*	7.28	7.66	6.82	-5%	7%
Sales (mn ton) *	7.42	7.07	6.54	5%	14%
Revenue from Operations (₹ cr)	43,422	42,149	39,440	3%	10%
Reported EBITDA (₹ cr)	6,400	6,881	5,564	-7%	15%
Adjusted EBITDA (₹ cr) **	6,522	7,614	5,496	-14%	19%
Adjusted EBITDA (₹/ton)	8,785	10,768	8,411	-18%	4%
Adjusted EBITDA Margin (%)	15.0%	18.1%	13.9%		

\* Q3 FY25 includes trial run production of 0.12mt and trial run sales of 0.01mt of JVML.

\*\*Excludes unrealised FX gains/losses on long-term borrowings net of intercompany receivables.

Crude Steel Production at the Indian Operations for the Quarter was 7.28 million tonnes, up 7% YoY. The capacity utilisation for Indian operations for the quarter was at ~93% excluding BF-3 capacity at Vijayanagar which is under shutdown, and was at 85% including BF-3 capacity.

Steel Sales for the Quarter was the highest ever at 7.42 million tonnes, higher by 14% YoY. During the quarter the company reduced steel product inventories by ~0.3 million tonnes.

The Indian Operations registered Revenue from Operations of ₹43,422 crores. Adjusted Operating EBITDA was ₹6,522 crores, higher by 19% YoY. The Adjusted Operating EBITDA per tonne was ₹8,785 and margin for the Quarter was 15.0%. Adjusted EBITDA was lower YoY mainly due to lower realisations and higher coking coal cost. Reported Operating EBITDA was ₹6,400 crores for the Quarter.

Profit after Tax was ₹2,668 crores for the Quarter.

## **Standalone Performance – Q3 FY26:**

Crude Steel Production for the Quarter was 5.08 million tonnes, lower by 11% YoY and 13% QoQ. Steel Sales for the Quarter was 5.55 million tonnes, lower by 1% YoY and 5% QoQ.

The Company registered Revenue from Operations of ₹32,127 crores, higher by 1% YoY. Adjusted EBITDA was at ₹4,227 crores for Q3 FY26, lower by 3% YoY and 23% QoQ. The EBITDA margin for the Quarter was 13.2%. Reported EBITDA was ₹4,121 crores for the Quarter.

The Company reported Profit after Tax of ₹757 crores for the Quarter.

## **Performance of Subsidiaries – Q3 FY26:**

### **Bhushan Power & Steel Ltd (BPSL):**

During the quarter, BPSL registered Crude Steel Production of 1.0 million tonnes and Sales volume of 0.98 million tonnes. Revenue from Operations and Adjusted EBITDA for the quarter stood at ₹5,770 crores and ₹611 crores, respectively. The Adjusted EBITDA declined by 16% QoQ, primarily due to lower realisations and higher coking coal cost. BPSL reported a Profit after Tax of ₹1,578 crores for the quarter.

# PRESS RELEASE

23rd January 2026



## **JSW Vijayanagar Metallica Ltd (JVML), Vijayanagar:**

During the quarter JVML reported Crude Steel Production of 1.18 million tonnes, reaching the rated capacity after commissioning all balance facilities in Q2 FY26. Sales volume for the quarter was 1.23 million tonnes. Revenue from Operations and Adjusted EBITDA for the quarter stood at ₹6,099 crores and ₹921 crores, respectively. The Adjusted EBITDA increased by 47% QoQ, mainly driven by higher volumes. JVML reported a Profit after Tax of ₹382 crores for the Quarter.

## **JSW Steel Coated Products Ltd:**

During the quarter, JSW Steel Coated Products registered a production volume (GI/GL, Tin, CRCA & other saleable products) of 1.16 million tonnes and sales volume of 1.18 million tonnes. Revenue from Operations for the quarter stood at ₹8,776 crores, and Adjusted EBITDA was ₹532 crores. The Adjusted EBITDA was lower QoQ, primarily due to lower sales realisations and the impact on inventory due to fall in HRC prices. The subsidiary reported a net profit of ₹178 crores for the quarter.

## **USA - Ohio:**

The EAF-based steel manufacturing facility in Ohio, USA, produced 219,197 net tonnes of Slabs during the quarter. Capacity utilisation was at 61% during the quarter. Production was lower due to scheduled outage for caster upgrades from 15<sup>th</sup> December 2025 to 11<sup>th</sup> January 2026. Sales volume for the quarter stood at 1,88,837 net tonnes of Slabs and 52,391 net tonnes of HRC. It reported an EBITDA of US\$ 0.20 million for the quarter.

## **USA - Plate & Pipe Mill:**

The Plate & Pipe Mill based in Texas, USA produced 122,981 net tonnes of Plates and 15,647 net tonnes of Pipes, reporting a capacity utilization of 52% and 11%, respectively, during the quarter. Sales volumes for the quarter stood at 1,08,387 net tonnes of Plates and 8,446 net tonnes of Pipes. It reported an EBITDA of US\$ 2.87 million for the quarter, lower QoQ primarily due to lower sales volumes and realisations for Plates.

## **Italy Operations:**

The Italy based long products manufacturing facility produced 77,051 tonnes and sold 78,537 tonnes of rolled products and grinding balls during the quarter. It reported an EBITDA of €5.25 million for the quarter, marginally lower QoQ due to lower sales volume.

## **Update on Projects:**

The JVML-Vijayanagar project was fully commissioned and the plant has ramped up to full capacity during Q3. The Blast Furnace-3 in Vijayanagar was shut down in end-September 2025 for upgradation and expansion from 3.0 MTPA to 4.5 MTPA. The blast furnace will be commissioned by the end of Q4 FY26.

# PRESS RELEASE

23rd January 2026



At the Dolvi Phase-III expansion from 10 MTPA to 15 MTPA, long lead time items have been ordered and letters of credit established. The project will be completed by September 2027.

At the Kadapa 1 MTPA EAF and Structural mill project, technical and commercial discussions for equipment are underway. The project is expected to be commissioned by FY29.

The Board has approved a 5 MTPA steel plant at our new site in Jagatsinghpur, Odisha. The project will be housed in our subsidiary, JSW Utkal Steel Ltd., and will entail a capex of ₹ 31,600 crores with commissioning by FY30. This project is the first phase with expansion potential to 13.2 MTPA at this site. We had already commenced setting up two 8 MTPA pellet plants at Jagatsinghpur, and a 30 MTPA slurry pipeline to transfer iron ore from our mines to this plant. The two pellet plants are expected to be commissioned by FY28. The construction of the slurry pipeline, being set up by JSW Infrastructure Ltd., is progressing well and expected to be commissioned in FY27.

In line with our strategy to enhance our downstream capabilities to address market requirements, the board has approved a 0.2 MTPA Tinsplate and 0.36 MTPA Continuous Galvanising Line at our existing downstream plant in Rajpura, Punjab.

The Company's consolidated capex spend during Q3 FY26 was ₹3,482 crores, and ₹10,018 crores during 9M FY26. We expect to spend ₹15,000-16,000 crores during FY26.

## **Energy Transition**

In line with the Company's energy transition goals, the Board had approved 2.5 GW of renewable energy and 320 MWh of battery storage capacity. 1 GW of renewable power capacity has been commissioned as of Q3 FY26. The company successfully commissioned India's first Diesel-to-Battery converted locomotive at Vijayanagar during the quarter.

## **Strategic Joint Venture for BPSL**

On 3<sup>rd</sup> December 2025, the Company announced a strategic JV with JFE Steel, Japan, for its BPSL steel business. With this transaction, JFE will take a 50% stake in the BPSL Steel business at an equity value of ₹31,500 crores and enterprise value of ₹53,000 crores. This transaction will enable a cash inflow of ₹32,000 crores and a substantial deleveraging of ₹37,000 crores for JSW Steel. This partnership allows us to grow the BPSL business through capacity expansion and JFE Steel's technological strength. It also allows JSW Steel to accelerate growth across its portfolio in a financially prudent manner to meet India's growing steel demand.

## **Outlook**

The global economy continues to hold steady, with the IMF slightly raising its 2026 growth forecast to 3.3% similar to its growth estimate for 2025. Despite ongoing trade policy and geopolitical headwinds, momentum is being supported by strong tailwinds from AI and technology investments, particularly across North America and Asia. Overall, growth is also getting a further lift from supportive policies, easy financial conditions, and the private sector's ability to adapt quickly.

# PRESS RELEASE

23rd January 2026



In the U.S., growth remains strong heading into CY26, supported by a surge in tech-related investments and continued resilience in consumer spending, even as the labour market shows signs of gradual cooling. Following 75 bps of rate cuts in 2025, some additional policy easing is expected in the year ahead. The impact of tariff measures on inflation and growth has so far been limited, though the risk of lagged effects persists.

The Eurozone economy is in a phase of modest expansion, led primarily by Services, even as Manufacturing remains comparatively weak. Policy rates are currently on hold, with inflation hovering near target and growth expectations revised upward. Expansionary fiscal policies are expected to provide medium-term support, particularly to manufacturing.

In China, growth momentum softened in H2CY25, driven by weak FAI and continued contraction in the real estate sector. However, Manufacturing and exports recorded positive growth, offering some offset to broader domestic softness. Fiscal and monetary policies are expected to remain growth-supportive in 2026, with a continued focus on consumption subsidies, targeted stimulus, and anti-involution measures aimed at improving business productivity and household confidence.

India's outlook remains strong, supported by GST rationalisation, supportive monetary policy, benign inflation and robust government capex. NSO placed its advance estimate for FY26 GDP growth at 7.4% and both RBI and IMF have revised their forecasts upward. Domestic demand remains healthy, with double-digit auto sales growth in Q3FY26 and improving discretionary consumption.

Rural indicators are also firm, supported by strong tractor and 2W sales, higher kharif output, robust rabi sowing, and lower MNREGA demand. Central government capex remains on track, rising 28% in Apr–Nov'25 despite easing in Oct–Nov.

Commercial real estate trends are robust, though residential sales have been modest recently. Conditions for private capex are improving, aided by better capacity utilization and stronger balance sheets.

Recent acceleration of economic reforms and trade agreements by India bode well for the medium-term growth prospects, strengthening India's resilience amid global challenges.

## About JSW Steel:

- *JSW Steel is the flagship business of the diversified, US\$ 23 billion JSW Group. As one of India's leading business houses, JSW Group also has interests in energy, infrastructure, cement, paints, realty, e-platforms, mobility, defence, sports, and venture capital.*
- *Over the last three decades, JSW Steel has grown from a single manufacturing unit to become India's leading integrated steel company with consolidated crude steel capacity of 35.7 MTPA including 1.5 MTPA in US. Domestic crude steel capacity stands at 34.2 MTPA. Its next phase of growth will take consolidated capacity to 48.9 MTPA over the next four years. The Company's plant in Vijayanagar, Karnataka is the largest single-location steel-producing facility in India with current capacity of 17.5 MTPA.*
- *JSW Steel has always been at the forefront of research and innovation. It has a strategic collaboration with JFE Steel of Japan, enabling JSW to access new and state-of-the-art technologies to produce and offer high-value special steel products to its customers. These*

*products are extensively used across industries and applications including construction, infrastructure, automobile, electrical applications, and appliances.*

- *JSW Steel is widely recognized for its excellence in business and sustainability practices. Some of these recognitions include World Steel Association's Steel Sustainability Champion (consecutively for 7 years from 2019 to 2025), Deming Prize for TQM for its facilities at Vijayanagar (2018), and Salem (2019). It is a constituent of FTSE4Good Index and the Dow Jones World and Emerging Markets Sustainability Indices (DJSI 2024), and ranked #1 globally in the steel sector in the S&P Global Corporate Sustainability Assessment (CSA 2025).*
- *JSW Steel's 4 operations are now Responsible Steel Certified and more than 80% of domestic crude steel production is covered under the Responsible Steel™ Certified Sites.*
- *JSW Steel's Sustainable Energy Environment & Decarbonisation (SEED) project was awarded the Energy Transition Changemakers recognition at COP28.*
- *JSW Steel is ranked 8<sup>th</sup> among the top 35 world-class steelmakers, according to the 'World-Class Steelmaker Rankings' by World Steel Dynamics (WSD), based on a variety of factors.*
- *As a responsible corporate citizen, JSW Steel's CO<sub>2</sub> emission reduction goals are aligned with India's Climate Change commitments under the Paris Accord.*
- *JSW Steel aims to reduce its CO<sub>2</sub> emissions by 42% from its steel-making operations by 2030 and has committed to achieve net neutral in carbon emission for all operations under its direct control by 2050.*
- *JSW Steel aims to lead the energy transition by powering steel-making operations entirely by renewable energy by 2030.*
- *Other sustainability targets include achieving no net-loss in biodiversity at the operating sites by 2030, substantially improving air quality, reducing water consumption in all operations and maintaining Zero Liquid Discharge.*
- *JSW Steel has emerged as an organisation with a strong work culture foundation. It is certified by Great Places to Work (2021, 2022 and 2023) as well as ranked as one of the Best Employers among Nation Builders (2023 and 2024) and one of India's best workplaces in Health & Wellness (2023).*

## **Forward Looking and Cautionary Statements:**

*Certain statements in this release concerning our future growth prospects are forward looking statements, which involve a number of risks, and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from those in such forward looking statements. The risks and uncertainties relating to these statements include, but are not limited to, risks and uncertainties regarding fluctuations in earnings, our ability to manage growth, intense competition within Steel Industry including those factors which may affect our cost advantage, wage increases in India, our ability to attract and retain highly skilled professionals, time and cost overruns on fixed-price, fixed-time frame contracts, client concentration, restrictions on immigration, our ability to manage our internal operations, reduced demand for steel, our ability to successfully complete and integrate potential acquisitions, liability for damages on our service contracts, the success of the companies in which – has made strategic investments, withdrawal of fiscal governmental incentives, political instability, legal restrictions on raising capital or acquiring companies outside India, unauthorized use of our intellectual property and general economic conditions affecting our industry. The Company does not undertake to update any forward-looking statements that may be made from time to time by or on behalf of the Company.*

**For media inquiries, please contact: [media.queries@jsw.in](mailto:media.queries@jsw.in)**

